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City of Olathe Planning Commission

100 E. Santa Fe | Council Chamber

Monday | March 11, 2019 | 7:00 PM

Final Agenda

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

QUORUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONSENT AGENDA

A. MN19-0225: Standing approval of the minutes as written from the February 25, 

2019 Planning Commission meeting.

REGULAR AGENDA-NEW BUSINESS

A. PUBLIC HEARING

UDO19-0001: Unified Development Ordinance amendments to Chapter 18.15, 

Composite Standards.

Applicant has requested a continuance to a future Planning Commission 

meeting.

Applicant: City of Olathe, Public Works - Planning Division

B. PUBLIC HEARING

RZ18-0023: Request approval for a rezoning from R-1 District to R-3 District for 

Project 10 20, on 1.43± acres; for the property specifically located at 725 W. Park 

Street.

Applicant has requested a continuance to a future Planning Commission 

meeting.

Owner: Marc McEver, M&M Investments
Applicant: Barb McEver, Project 10 20 Inc.
Engineers: Judd Claussen, Phelps Engineering Inc.

C. PUBLIC HEARING

SU18-0010: Request approval for a special use permit to allow a Homeless 

Shelter in the R-3 District; for Project 10 20 at the property specifically located at 

725 W. Park Street. 

Applicant has requested a continuance to a future Planning Commission 

meeting.

Owner: Marc McEver, M&M Investments, LLC

Applicant: Barb McEver, Project 10 20 Inc.

Engineers: Judd Claussen, Phelps Engineering Inc.
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Planning Commission Meeting Agenda - Final March 11, 2019

D. PR19-0001: Request approval for a revised preliminary site development plan for 

Tint World on 1.08± acres; located at 1301 E Santa Fe St.

Owner: Larry Dickerson; QuikTrip Corp

Applicant: Curtis Petersen; Polsinelli PC.

Architect: Kimball Hales; Finkle & Williams Architecture

ANNOUNCEMENTS

ADJOURNMENT
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City of Olathe 

City Planning Division 

MINUTES – Opening Remarks  

Planning Commission Meeting:   February 25, 2019 

 

The Planning Commission convened at 7:00 p.m. to meet in regular session with Chairman Dean 
Vakas presiding. Commissioners Chip Corcoran, Barry Sutherland, Jeremy Fry, Jose Munoz, Jr., 
Ryan Nelson and Ryan Freeman were present. Commissioner Mike Rinke was absent. 

Recited Pledge of Allegiance.  

The Chair made introductory comments. Regarding ex parte communication, the Chair asked that 
if a commissioner had something to report, that they specify the nature of the ex parte 
communication as that item is reached in the agenda. 

A motion to approve MN19-0211, the meeting minutes from February 11, 2019, was made by 
Comm. Fry and seconded by Comm. Munoz and passed with a vote of 7-0.  
 



 

City of Olathe 

City Planning Division 

MINUTES  

Planning Commission Meeting:   February 25, 2019 
 

Application: PR18-0060: Preliminary Site Development Plan for Shield Storage 

 

A motion to approve PR18-0060 on the Consent Agenda was made by Comm. Fry and 
seconded by Comm. Munoz and passed with a vote of 7-0, with the following staff stipulations:  

A. The property shall be replatted prior to approval of the final site development 
plan, and the replat shall be recorded prior to issuance of a building permit.  

B. A final site development plan and final plat shall be submitted and approved prior 
to issuance of a building permit. 

C. Final details on the wall at the north of the subject property will be coordinated 
prior to final site development plan approval. The wall shall be made of a 
masonry and/or decorative metal material and shall require design features such 
as columns, steps, mixture of materials, banding, etc. No portion of the wall shall 
be shorter than 6 feet in height or taller than 8 feet as measured from grade.  

D. Final details for landscaping to be provided at the north of the subject property 
will be coordinated prior to final site development plan approval. Heavy 
landscaping will be required along the wall with a mixture of species and plant 
materials, including a combination of evergreen trees and deciduous shade 
trees. The landscape plan submitted with the final site development plan shall be 
sealed by a Kansas-licensed landscape architect. 

E. As required by the UDO, all exterior ground or building mounted equipment, 
including but not limited to mechanical equipment, utility meter banks and 
coolers, shall be screened from public view with landscaping or an architectural 
treatment compatible with the building architecture.  

F. A Fire Department Connections (FDC) is required within 100 feet of a hydrant for 
sprinklered buildings. The FDC is required to be accessible from a fire apparatus 
access road. The City of Olathe Fire Code Amendment 16.05.340 requires a 4-
inch Storz quick coupling connection.  

G. Access control will be required for the Fire Department at entry gates to the 
property. Automatic entry devices to control access gates are required. These 
devices are required to be activated by the apparatus signal or OPTICOM signal 
from the fire apparatus. A Knox Box with keys/electronic key cards is required. 
Details shall be provided at the time of building permit submittal.  

H. The parking area provided to the northwest of the building shall be located 
outside of the minimum 30-foot parking/paving setback.   
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I. All outdoor storage areas shall comply with requirements for screening per UDO, 

Section 18.30.130.I. 

J. Any/all roof-top units shall be screened from public view per UDO, Section 

18.15.020.F. 

K. All new on-site wiring and cables shall be placed underground. 

L. All signage on site shall comply with the requirements of UDO, Section 

18.50.190. 

 



 

City of Olathe 

City Planning Division 

MINUTES  

Planning Commission Meeting:   February 25, 2019 

 

Application: PP19-0001, Preliminary Plat for Parkview Apartments  

Dan Fernandez, Planner II, appeared before the Planning Commission, summarizing this 
request for preliminary and final plats for Parkview Apartments. The presentation included an 
overview of the process and explanation of the history of the site to the Commission and Public 
in attendance. 

Chair Vakas asked commissioners if there was any discussion. There being none, Chair Vakas 
called for a motion. 

 Motion by Comm. Munoz, seconded by Comm. Nelson, to recommend approval of 
PP19-0001, with the following stipulations:  

1. A final site development plan shall be submitted and approved prior to submitting 
for building permits.  The final site development plan shall be consistent with the 
approve preliminary site development plan in accordance with Section 18.40.110 
of the UDO 

2. A public recreation easement within Tract A shall be dedicated prior to recording 
the plat in order to locate a future public trail within the tract. 

3. A 25-foot tree preservation easement shall be dedicated along the north property 
line within Tract A with the final plat. 

4. A phasing plan shall be submitted with the final site development plan submittal. 

 
Aye: Sutherland, Freeman, Nelson, Fry, Munoz, Corcoran, Vakas (7) 

No:  (0) 

 Motion was approved 7-0.  



 

City of Olathe 

City Planning Division 

MINUTES  

Planning Commission Meeting:   February 25, 2019 

 

Application: FP18-0047, Final Plat for Parkview Apartments  

Dan Fernandez, Planner II, appeared before the Planning Commission, summarizing this 
request for preliminary and final plats for Parkview Apartments. The presentation included an 
overview of the process and explanation of the history of the site to the Commission and Public 
in attendance. 

Chair Vakas asked commissioners if there was any discussion. There being none, Chair Vakas 
called for a motion. 

 Motion by Comm. Sutherland, seconded by Comm. Munoz, to recommend approval of 
FP18-0047, with the following stipulations:  

1. Prior to recording the final plat, the required excise fee of $279,744.50 shall be 
submitted to the City Planning Division. 

2. Prior to recording the final plat, the required traffic signal excise tax of $15,613.65 
shall be submitted to the City Planning Division. 

3. A final site development plan shall be submitted and approved prior to submitting 
for building permits.  The final site development plan shall be consistent with the 
approved preliminary site development plan. 

4. A public recreation easement within Tract A shall be dedicated prior to recording 
the plat in order to locate a public trail within the tract. 

5. As required by the UDO, all exterior ground or building mounted equipment, 
including but not limited to mechanical equipment, utility meter banks and 
coolers, shall be screened from public view with landscaping or an architectural 
treatment compatible with the building architecture. 

6. A 25-foot tree preservation easement shall be dedicated along the north property 
line within Tract A prior to recording the plat.  

 

Aye: Sutherland, Freeman, Nelson, Fry, Munoz, Corcoran, Vakas (7) 

No:  (0) 

 Motion was approved 7-0.  

  



 

City of Olathe 
City Planning Division 

 

MINUTES  

Planning Commission Meeting:   February 25, 2019 
 

Application: SU18-0009   Special use permit for a funeral home (Oak Lawn 
Cemetery) 

 
Aimee Nassif, Chief Planning and Development Officer, reported that a large volume of 
information was received as of late today from both the applicant and other interested parties. 
The Planning Staff wanted an opportunity to continue to vet those items and have discussions 
as necessary. 

 

Ms. Nassif requested a continuance to a future Planning Commission Meeting; the Applicant 
has been contacted and is amenable to this continuance. 

 

Motion by Comm. Nelson, seconded by Comm. Freeman, to continue SU18-0009 to a 
future date. 

Aye: Sutherland, Freeman, Nelson, Fry, Munoz, Corcoran, Vakas (7) 

No:  (0) 

 Motion was approved 7-0.  

 



 

City of Olathe 

City Planning Division 

 

MINUTES – Other Matters  

Planning Commission Meeting:   February 25, 2019 
 

 

Chair Vakas noted that the next Planning Commission meeting is scheduled for Monday, March 

11, 2019, at 7:00 p.m.  

Meeting adjourned. 

 



 

 

 
City of Olathe 

Planning Division 

 

STAFF REPORT 

Planning Commission Meeting:   March 11, 2019 
 

Application: UDO19-0001: Unified Development Ordinance Amendments – 
Chapter 18.15, Composite Design Standards 

Applicant: City of Olathe 

Staff Contact: Zachary Moore, Planner II 

 
Comments: 

Staff is requesting a continuance from this scheduled public hearing to continue working with our 

consultant on updates to the architectural regulations of the Unified Development Ordinance, 

Chapter 18.15. A workshop with the Planning Commission will also be held prior to the public 

hearing.  

This continuance is being requested in accordance with Section 18.40.070 of the UDO. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff requests continuation of this public hearing to a future Planning Commission meeting. 

 



 

 

 
City of Olathe 

Planning Division 

 

STAFF REPORT 

Planning Commission Meeting:   March 11, 2019 
 

Application: RZ18-0023   Request to rezone approximately 1.43 acres from R-1 
(Residential Single-Family) to R-3 (Residential Low-
Density Multifamily) for the property specifically 
located at 725 W. Park Street. 

Location: 725 W. Park Street 

Applicant: 

Owner: 

Barb McEver; Project 10 20, Inc. 

Marc McEver; M & M Investments, LLC 

Staff Contact: Zachary Moore, Planner II 

 
Comments: 

The applicant’s representative has requested a continuance to a future Planning Commission 

hearing date.  

Applications are entitled to one continuance per the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and 

any additional continuances are at the discretion of the Planning Commission. This is the first 

continuance request for this application. Updated public notice letters shall be sent to the 

surrounding property owners and new public notice signs shall be posted on the site when the 

new public hearing date is scheduled, in accordance with the requirements of UDO, Section 

18.40.070.B. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff recommends continuing this application to a future Planning Commission meeting in 
accordance with UDO, Section 18.40.070. 
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City of Olathe 

Planning Division 

 

STAFF REPORT 

Planning Commission Meeting:   March 11, 2019 
 

Application: SU18-0010   Request for a special use permit to allow a Homeless 
Shelter in the R-3 District for Project 10 20 at the 
property specifically located at 725 W. Park Street. 

Location: 725 W. Park Street 

Applicant: 

Owner: 

Barb McEver; Project 10 20 Inc.  

Marc McEver; M & M Investments, LLC  

Staff Contact: Zachary Moore, Planner II 

 
Comments: 

The applicant’s representative has requested a continuance to a future Planning Commission 

hearing date.  

Applications are entitled to one continuance per the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and 

any additional continuances are at the discretion of the Planning Commission. This is the first 

continuance request for this application. Updated public notice letters shall be sent to the 

surrounding property owners and new public notice signs shall be posted on the site when the 

new public hearing date is scheduled, in accordance with the requirements of UDO, Section 

18.40.070.B. 

Staff Recommendation: 

Staff recommends continuing this application to a future Planning Commission meeting in 
accordance with UDO, Section 18.40.070. 
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City of Olathe 

City Planning Division 

STAFF REPORT 

Planning Commission Meeting:   March 11, 2019 
 
Application: PR19-0001: Revised Preliminary Site Development Plan for Tint 

World  

Location: 1301 E. Santa Fe Street (location of the former QuikTrip building) 

Owner: Larry Dickerson; QuikTrip Corporation 

Applicant: Curtis Petersen (on behalf of AEG, LLC); Polsinelli PC 

Staff Contact: Zachary Moore, Planner II 

 
Site Area: 1.07± acres Proposed Use: Vehicle Painting and Body 

Shop (Window Tinting) 

Building Area:  
 
Zoning: 
 

4,049 square feet 
 
C-3 

Plat: QuikTrip Santa Fe 
Addition  

 Plan Olathe  
Land Use 
Category 

Current Use Current 
Zoning 

Site 
Design 

Category 

Building 
Design 

Category 

Site Mixed Density 
Residential 

Neighborhood 

Vacant Building 
(Former QuikTrip) 

C-3 4 D 

North Commercial Corridor Car Care Facility & 
Auto Parts Store 

C-3 - - 

South Commercial Corridor Shopping Center/Car 
Wash 

CP-2/C-3 - - 

East Commercial Corridor Parking Lot C-3 - - 

West Commercial Corridor Bank CP-2 - - 

 

1. Proposal: 

The applicant is requesting approval of a revised preliminary site development plan for a 
window tinting facility to operate at the existing building located at 1301 E. Santa Fe Street 
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as an adaptive reuse of the existing building. The subject property is located at the 
southeast corner of the intersection of E. Santa Fe Street and Ridgeview Road.   
 
Window tinting facilities are classified as Vehicle Painting and Body Shops, per Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO) Section 18.20.500. Vehicle painting and body shops are a 
use allowed by right in the C-3 (Regional Center) commercial district. This revised 
preliminary site development plan requires consideration by the Planning Commission 
because the revisions constitute a “major change” per UDO, Section 18.40.120. Changes 
of architectural style and building materials that are proposed on a building which had a 
plan approved prior to codification of the effective UDO requirements (June 17, 2014) that 
are not consistent with the Composite Building Design standards, constitute the “major 
change” to the site development plan. 

The City is currently developing a future roadway improvement project for the intersection 
at Santa Fe Street and Ridgeview Road, which will have impacts on the proposed 
redevelopment of the site including, but not limited to, installation of landscaping, curb and 
gutter installation, and parking and paving setbacks. The analysis provided in this report 
provides details on the impacts of this Roadway Improvement Project on this proposal. 

2. History:  

The subject property was annexed into the City and platted originally in 1887 as a part of 
the Lockwood Heights subdivision. Zoning was established on the property in 1970, when 
conventional zoning districts were first established in the City, and the property was zoned 
C-3 (Ord. 346-C) and remains zoned C-3 today. In 1995, the property was replatted (P-35-
95) as the QuikTrip Santa Fe Addition and had a site development plan (PR-46-95) 
approved for a gas station with a convenience store (QuikTrip). The gas station and 
convenience store were constructed in 1996. The building that housed the former 
convenience store remains standing today, however the canopy that covered the gasoline 
pumps was demolished in July 2018.  

3. Existing Conditions/ Site Photos: 

The building on the subject site has remained vacant since the former QuikTrip 
convenience store relocated last year. The fueling station canopy that was previously 
located on the subject property has been removed and the site repaved. Photos of the site 
may be found on the following page.  
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 View of the existing building, looking southwest 
 

 

Aerial view of the subject property (gas canopy has been removed) 
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4. Neighborhood Meeting/Correspondence: 

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on February 13, 2019. There were no 
members of the general public in attendance and staff. has not received any 
correspondence or inquiries.  

5. Zoning Requirements: 

a. Building Height – The maximum height allowed for buildings in the C-3 district is 3 
stories at a maximum height of 40 feet. The height of the existing building is 14 feet 
and 10 inches, and the maximum height of the proposed building with improvements 
is 20 feet and 6 inches.   

b. Setbacks – Parking and paving areas within developments in the C-3 District are 
required to maintain a minimum setback of 15 feet from street right-of-way and 10 
feet from property lines. A waiver has been requested with this proposal to reduce 
the parking and paving setback for the drive aisle that is located on the west side of 
the subject property. Analysis of this waiver request is provided in Section 10 of this 
report.  

Minimum structure setback requirements are as follows:   

 UDO Requirement Proposed Plan 

Front Yard 40 feet from arterial ROW 

15 feet from other ROW 

120 feet from Santa Fe 
Street 

88 feet from Ridgeview Road 

Side Yard 10 feet from the property line 25 feet 

Rear Yard 10 feet from the property line 10 feet 

c. Open Space – The C-3 District requires a minimum 25% open space to be provided. 
The proposal before the Planning Commission provides a total of 25.8% open space, 
thereby meeting this requirement.  

6. Site Design Standards: 

The subject property is located in the future land use designation of Commercial Corridor 
according to the Comprehensive Plan and the development is subject to Site Design 
Category 4 (UDO 18.15.120). The following is a summary of the composite site 
requirements: 

a. Parking Pod Size – Parking for developments in Site Design Category 4 must 
be separated into pods no greater than 80 stalls. The largest parking pod that will 
be provided on this site is 27 stalls.   
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b. Pedestrian Connection – Development in Site Design Category 4 must provide 
enhanced pedestrian connections from surrounding development, parking, and 
adjacent transit stops. There is an existing crosswalk which connects the 
sidewalk along the east side of Ridgeview Road to the sidewalk at the front of the 
building, which will remain with this redevelopment of the site.  

c. Connections to Driveways on Adjacent Properties – Connections to 
driveways on adjacent properties are required where possible for developments 
subject to Site Design Category 4 standards. There are existing connections from 
the subject property to adjacent properties within the shopping center at the 
southwest and northeast of the subject property.  

7. Building Design Standards: 

Building Design 
Standard  

UDO Requirement (Category D) 

Proposed Design 

Horizontal 
Articulation 

A minimum of one horizontal articulation tool must be used a 
minimum of every 75 feet of linear façade width. 

The proposed improvements to the building include wall projections on 
the north and west façades and projections and a wall offset on the east 
façade. 

Vertical Articulation A minimum one vertical articulation tool must be used a minimum of 
every 75 feet of linear façade width. 

The proposed improvements to the building provide variation in height on 
all façades   

Focal Point Element All buildings in Building Design Category D must incorporate focal 
point design elements to help define the character of the structure. 

The proposed improvements to the building include a raised element to 
serve as a focal point at the entry of the building. 

Ground Floor 
Pedestrian Interest 

All buildings in Building Design Category D must use tools to 
promote pedestrian interest at the ground floor of the primary 
façade.  

The proposed building improvement includes a combination of glass and 
planters to achieve the pedestrian interest requirement.  

Additional Façade 
Expression Tools 

All buildings in Building Design Category D must incorporate 
additional façade expression to add visual interest 

The proposed improvements to the building include an awning/canopy 
above transparent glass windows.  

Front Facing Entry 
Element 

All buildings in Building Design Category D must incorporate a 
front-facing entry element to sign the connection between the 
sidewalk and the building.  

A canopy that is 4-feet deep and at least 10-feet above the sidewalk 
below is being provided as the entry element to the building. 
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Mix of Building 
Materials 

The primary façades of all buildings in Building Design Category D 
must incorporate a mix of building materials. 

A mix of building materials is being provided on all primary façades of the 
building. 

Transparent Glass Minimum 20% transparent glass provided on primary façades 

The amount of glass being provided on primary façades ranges from 
33% to 54%.    

Overhead Doors on 
Primary Façades  

Not allowed on primary façades in Building Design Category D  

The applicant is requesting a waiver to allow an overhead door to be 
located on the east (primary) façade. Architectural treatment is provided 
to soften the visual impact of the overhead door.  

Proposed Building Materials 

The existing structure of the building will remain, however, the exterior building materials on the 
structure will be altered, with the exception of the existing brick on the south façade. The 
materials that are proposed with the renovations to the building include stucco, glass, stone, 
and architectural metal panels with recessed seams. The stucco, glass, and stone that are 
proposed to be used are classified as Category 1 materials, and the architectural metal panels 
are classified as a Category 2 material.  

Primary Façade Category 1 

(min. 70%)* 

Category 2 

(max. 30%) 

North Elevation 67% 33% 

East Elevation 86% 14% 

West Elevation 60%* 40% 

Secondary Façade  

South Elevation 100% 0% 

*Per UDO, Section 18.15.040.I.3, a reduction of Category 1 materials on a primary façade to 60% is allowed 

if a mix of building materials is provided. 

The architectural metal panels proposed for this building are primarily used to draw visual 
interest to a focal point on the building, which is a design improvement from the existing 
building. Staff is supportive of the reduction in Category 1 materials to 67% and 60% on the 
north and west façades respectively because the improvements to the building provide a more 
cohesive design to the building and draw greater visual interest to the entry of the building, than 
would occur if strict adherence to the 70% minimum Category 1 materials requirement were 
met. Additionally, the reduction to a minimum of 60% Category materials is allowed without 
consideration of a waiver if a mixture of building materials is provided. Both the north and the 
west façades that are employing this reduction include a minimum of 3 different materials on 
each façade.     
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8. Parking: 

Parking for an adaptive reuse of a converted building is required at a minimum rate of 1 
parking stall per 500 square feet of gross floor area. The existing building on site is a total 
of 4,049 square feet in size, and therefore, requires a minimum of 9 parking stalls.  

The existing pavement area currently has a total of 43 parking stalls provided. With this 
application, required parking lot landscape islands will be added to the parking area and 
the total number of parking spaces will be reduced to 24. There is a total of 14 existing 
parking stalls that are existing along the western side of the subject property that will be 
removed with the City roadway improvement project. Along the northern parking and 
paving setback line, 15 parking spaces are shown. 

9. Landscaping: 

The applicant has provided a preliminary landscape plan with the revised development 
plan. The applicant is providing the required perimeter landscaping along the west and 
north property lines, adjacent to the arterial street right of way. Existing landscaping along 
the eastern property line south of the building provides the required plantings for the Type 
1 buffer that is required. The applicant is providing a significant amount of new 
landscaping to the west of the building. The required foundation landscaping is provided at 
the north and south of the building, and the landscaping that is to be provided along the 
south of the building not only fulfills the requirement of foundation landscaping but will also 
provide screening for existing utility equipment at the rear of the building that was 
previously not screened. 

The landscaping area at the north of the subject property along Santa Fe Street is located 
in an area that will be impacted with the City’s roadway improvement project, and 
therefore would be damaged and/or removed throughout the work on the intersection of 
Santa Fe Street and Ridgeview Road. A stipulation has been recommended that all 
landscaping in this area at the north of the subject property may be deferred until after a 
certificate of occupancy is issued, but installation of the landscaping must occur within 45 
days of the completion of the roadway improvement project at the southeast corner of the 
intersection of Santa Fe Street and Ridgeview Road.  

10. Waiver Requests: 

The applicant is requesting two waivers from the City’s development standards regarding 
architecture and setbacks for parking and paved areas. The justification provided to 
support the waiver requests by the applicant can be found in the waiver request letter 
included in this packet. 

1. Waiver from UDO, Section 18.15.040.K – Request for a waiver to allow an overhead 
door to be located on a primary façade on a building subject to Building Design 
Category D standards. 

2. Waiver from UDO, Section 18.20.150.B – Request for a waiver to allow a reduction 
in the minimum required parking and paving setback from the Ridgeview Road right-
of-way from 15 feet to 10 feet.  

UDO, Section 18.40.240.D.2 states, “The Approving Authority may approve the Waiver if 
the applicant demonstrates one (1) or more of the following, and if the area proposed for 
modification is illustrated on the plat or site development plan.” 
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a) An alternative higher quality development design with no negative impacts to either 
the residential or nonresidential properties. 

b) Development restrictions imposed on the property to ensure low impact land uses, 
low scale buildings, and a site design arrangement in which adjoining residential 
properties will not be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable 
regulations. 

c) Existing topography, hedgerows, or natural features provide significant screening 
and an appropriate buffer for adjoining properties.  

d) Significant buffers are provided on adjoining residential properties and those 
properties will not be negatively impacted by any change in the applicable 
regulations. 

e) The regulations impose an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner arising 
from conditions unique to the property and alternative site design, building design, 
and building arrangements that are not possible. In such instances, findings shall be 
prepared that: 

a. No private rights will be injured or endangered by the Waiver. 

b. The public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and that in justice to 
the applicant or applicants the application should be granted.  

Staff Analysis of Waiver Requests:  

Staff is supportive of the waiver request to allow the overhead door on a primary façade 
due to the proposal meeting the higher design quality criteria found in Section 18.40.240.D 
of the UDO. The proposed building design provides a higher architectural quality than 
what exists on the site today and also provides design qualities that mitigate the visual 
impacts of the overhead door. Rather than a typical garage door that might be solely 
composed of metal, the proposed overhead door incorporates a high amount of glass in its 
design (54% of the total east façade). There is a 4-foot canopy that extends over the 
overhead door and is supported on either side by masonry columns to provide screening 
of the overhead door. The applicant is also providing landscaping along the eastern 
portion of the northern façade to help mitigate the visual impact of the overhead door as 
seen from Santa Fe Street.  

Staff is also supportive of the waiver request to reduce the parking and paving setback 
from the Ridgeview Road right-of-way from 15 feet to 10 feet. The building façade on the 
west side, which will face Ridgeview Road is significantly upgraded from its existing 
condition and meets or exceeds all minimum UDO requirements for building design. In 
addition, the paving area to the west of the subject property will be moved east from its 
existing location because of the City roadway improvement project, which required 
additional street right-of-way for Ridgeview Road. To increase the parking/paving area 
setback to the required 15-feet from the right-of-way, the drive aisle to the west of the 
existing building would not meet the minimum width requirement of the Fire Code (26 
feet). The proposed width of the drive aisle is 29 feet, compliant with the Fire Code.  

 

 



PR19-0001 
March 11, 2019 
Page 9 

 

11. Streets/Right-of-way/Vehicular Access: 

The subject property is located at the southeastern corner of the intersection of Santa Fe 
Street and Ridgeview Road. A City Roadway improvement project (3-C-083-15) is 
scheduled to begin in Spring 2020 and is anticipated to be completed in Winter 2020. The 
improvements that will occur with this project will impact the perimeter of the subject 
property and will delay some of the improvements on site that will occur. A temporary 
construction easement related to this project is located along the north side of the subject 
property. Also, with the roadway improvement project, the access that the site currently 
has along Ridgeview Road to the south of the subject property will be closed. Access will 
remain at the south of the subject property just west of the existing building to the 
shopping center, and the right-in/right-out access that exists on Santa Fe Street will 
remain as well.  

12. Staff Recommendation: 

A. Staff recommends approval of the revised preliminary site development plan (PR19-
0001) with the following stipulations: 

1. A final site development plan shall be approved prior to issuance of a building 
permit. 

2. A waiver shall be granted to allow an overhead door to be located on the eastern 
(primary) façade. The overhead door shall be made primarily of glass and shall 
have a minimum 4-foot canopy projecting above it, with support columns 
constructed of masonry as shown on the building elevations dated February 19, 
2019.  

3. A waiver shall be granted to allow the reduction of the parking and paving 
setback from 15 feet to 10 feet on the western property line. 

4. Landscaping along the northern property line may be deferred until after a 
certificate of occupancy is issued, but the landscaping shall be installed 
according to the approved plans within 45 days of the completion of the roadway 
improvement project at the southeast corner of the intersection of Santa Fe 
Street and Ridgeview Road.  

5. All areas of asphalt and parking lot removal and all tie in points to existing and/or 
proposed conditions shall be identified on the final site development plan.  

6. The parking lot improvements, interior curb lines, and storm sewer work at the 
north of the site shall be completed prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy.  

7. All landscaping on site shall be irrigated.  

8. As required by the UDO, all exterior ground or building mounted equipment, 
including but not limited to mechanical equipment, utility meter banks and 
coolers, shall be screened from public view with landscaping or an architectural 
treatment compatible with the building architecture.  

9. The final site development plan shall reflect that the existing tie-in inlets shall be 
converted to junction boxes.  

10. All signage on the site and building shall comply with the requirements of UDO, 
Section 18.50.190. 
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Tint World / PRE-18-0182 

REQUEST FOR WAIVERS 

 

In accordance with Olathe UDO Section 18.40.240, please see the following request for waiver: 

Waiver #1.  Section 18.15.040 (K) – Overhead Doors for Building Design Category D  

Requirement:  For overhead doors that are visible from a public street, include columns or 

similar architectural features that disguise the overhead doors by: (1) aligning along the outside 

edges of each overhead door; and (2) extending with the columns outside plane at least 4 feet 

from the primary building plane.   

Request:  Allow an overhead door on the east façade of the building.     

  

The approving authority may approve the waiver if the applicant demonstrates one (1) or 

more of the following, and if the area proposed for modification is illustrated on the plat or 

site development plan: 

 

(a)  An alternative higher quality development design with no negative impacts to either the 

residential or nonresidential properties. 

RESPONSE:  The applicant has provided architectural elements to disguise the overhead door 

and minimize the visual impact to the public right-of-way.  The applicant has provided quality 

building material in excess of the amount required under the City’s UD and has provided 

additional landscape screening at the northeast corner of the building to soften this area and 

visually draw interest away from the overhead door.      

(b)  Development restrictions imposed on the property to ensure low impact land uses, low scale 

buildings and a site design arrangement in which adjoining residential properties will not be 

negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations. 

RESPONSE:   There are no adjacent residential properties to be impacted by the requested 

deviation. 

(c)  Existing topography, hedgerows or natural features provide significant screening and an 

appropriate buffer for adjoining properties. 

RESPONSE:  Not applicable. 

(d)  Significant buffers are providing on adjoining residential properties and those properties will 

not be negatively impacted by a change in the applicable regulations. 
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RESPONSE:  There are no adjacent residential properties to be impacted by the requested 

deviation. 

(e)  The regulations impose an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner arising from 

conditions unique to the property and alternative site design, building design and building 

arrangements are not possible.  In such instances, findings shall be prepared that: 

 (i)  No private rights will be injured or endangered by the waiver. 

 (ii)  The public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and that in justice to the 

applicant or applicants the application should be granted. 

RESPONSE:  The subject building and parking lot exist today and will be renovated which 

limits the applicant’s ability to modify the site layout.  The applicant has chosen to add 

overhead doors to a façade that is not highly visible from the public street and has taken 

special care to treat that façade with high quality building materials and provide architectural 

materials to further reduce the visibility of the overhead door.  No private rights will be injured 

or endangered by the wavier and the public will suffer no loss or inconvenience with the 

granting of this waiver request.   
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Waiver #2.  Section 18.20.150 (B) – Dimensional Standards for District C-3  

Requirement:  Parking/Paving location must be a minimum of 15 feet from street right-of-way.   

Request:  To allow a reduced setback of 10’ feet from the Ridgeview Road street right-of-way.     

  

The approving authority may approve the waiver if the applicant demonstrates one (1) or 

more of the following, and if the area proposed for modification is illustrated on the plat or 

site development plan: 

 

(a)  An alternative higher quality development design with no negative impacts to either the 

residential or nonresidential properties. 

RESPONSE:  The subject building and parking lot exist today and will be renovated which 

limits the applicant’s ability to modify the site layout.  The applicant has provided quality 

building material in excess of the amount required under the City’s UDO with no negative 

impacts to the nonresidential properties.       

(b)  Development restrictions imposed on the property to ensure low impact land uses, low scale 

buildings and a site design arrangement in which adjoining residential properties will not be 

negatively impacted by any change in the applicable regulations. 

RESPONSE:   There are no adjacent residential properties to be impacted by the requested 

deviation. 

(c)  Existing topography, hedgerows or natural features provide significant screening and an 

appropriate buffer for adjoining properties. 

RESPONSE:  Not applicable. 

(d)  Significant buffers are providing on adjoining residential properties and those properties will 

not be negatively impacted by a change in the applicable regulations. 

RESPONSE:  There are no adjacent residential properties to be impacted by the requested 

deviation. 

(e)  The regulations impose an unnecessary hardship upon the property owner arising from 

conditions unique to the property and alternative site design, building design and building 

arrangements are not possible.  In such instances, findings shall be prepared that: 

 (i)  No private rights will be injured or endangered by the waiver. 

 (ii)  The public will suffer no loss or inconvenience thereby and that in justice to the 

applicant or applicants the application should be granted. 

 



 

66845801.2 

 

RESPONSE:  The City recently acquired additional right-of-way along Ridgeview Road and 

Santa Fe Street thereby decreasing the total land area of the subject property and thereby 

impacting the applicant’s ability to meet the required setbacks for existing conditions.  In 

addition, the applicant is providing the minimum required 25 feet drive aisle in this area to 

meet other UDO requirements. The granting of this waiver will not injure or endanger any 

private rights and will not cause the public to suffer any loss or inconvenience.      
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